
ORDINANCE NO. 1046 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE, PROVIDING 
THAT THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 14, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 
4.16 TELECOMMUNICATION STRUCTURES BE AMENDED TO ADD 
LANGUAGE THAT CLARIFIES THE SETBACKS FROM RESIDENTIAL USES 
AND DISTRICTS AND FENCING REQUIREMENTS; AND PROVIDING FOR 
CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, it was recommended that Telecommunication Towers are a needed utility 
in the City corporate limits; and 

WHEREAS, the Athens Municipal-Regional Planning Commission met in open public 
meeting on December 7, 2015 and recommended the following changes to the zoning code as 
described herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE: 

SECTION 1: That Section 4.16 be amended to delete the following red strikethrough 
italics text and to add the following new blue underlined italic text that reads as follows: 

4.16. TELECOMMUNICATION STRUCTURES. 

Telecommunications Structures are ne-t allowed in the corporate limits unless within a 

permitted zone. Telecommunications Structures, where allowed as a permitted use Use 
Permitted on Review in theR-E, R-1, R-2, R-3, B-1. B-2. B-3, M-1. P-1. I-1 and I-2 
Zoning Districts by this Ordinance, and are subject to the following requirements. 

A. Setback 

1. All towers and accessory structures that are not constructed within a utility easement 
shall be setback from the property lines a distance equal to twenty (20) percent of the 
tower height or the district yard requirement, whichever is greater. 

2. In instances when a tower and accessory structures are constructed within a utility 
easement on an existing utility structure, the tower and accessory structures shall adhere 
to a setback from the easement lines equal to twenty (20) percent of the tower height. 

3. In instances when a tower and accessory structures are constructed adjacent to a 
residential district, or a residential use (regardless o( any district permitted uses or any 
grand(athering status in any zoning district) or within a residential district itself: either 
immediately adjacent to such property or across a public way, the minimum setback from 
all property lines o(the parcel/subject site a residential lot line or a residential district, 
measured from the base of the tower, shall be equal to one-hundred (1 00) percent of the 
tower height. No variance shall be granted from this minimum setback requirement that 
does not conform to the requirements set forth in TCA 13-7-207. (3). 

In addition, below is the clarification of Section 4.16.1 Security to ensure applicants 
understand the entire facility is required to be fully fenced. 

J. Security 

The entire area o(the cellular tower facility (which includes all the co-location areas, but 
excludes access drives) shall be fully secured through the installation of a security 
fencing/wall system of a minimum height of eight (8) feet and shall also be equipped with 
an appropriate anti-climbing device to deter unauthorized entry into the facility. eF--the 
height of the accessory structures ·whiche...,er is greater. Additional fencing may be 
required by the Athens Board (}fZtming Appeals as an aesthetic buffer 019 the outside of 
the security fencing. 
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SECTION 2. That all Ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance 
are hereby repealed to the extent necessary to implement this ordinance. 

SECTION 3: In the event that any part of this ordinance is invalidated by a court of 
competent jurisdiction, all other parts shall remain in full force and effect unless otherwise 
lawfully repealed or amended. 

SECTION 4: BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this ordinance shall take effect 
immediately upon passage on second reading, the public necessity requiring it. 

�.� 

PASSED ON FIRST READING: December 15, 2015 

PASSED ON SECOND READING: January 19, 2016 

DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: January 19, 2016 

O�n.J J. J)� 
ANN S . ... DAviS, Mayor 

MITCHELL B. MOORE, City Manager 

H. CHRIS TREW, City Attorney 



Draft Minutes from December 7, 2015 Planning Commission Meeting 

2. Recommendation concerning amendments to Section 4.16 Telecommunication 
Towers Section of the Zoning Code 

Chairman Hamilton said that he assumed everyone knew the background of this and that 
everyone got a copy of Mr. Casteel s proposed recommendation. 

Mr. Casteel said during the Board of Zoning Appeals CBZA) meeting on October 19, 
2015. there was some discrepancies about how the Code should interpreted. The 
Petitioners seen it one way and the Board Zoning Appeals saw it another. The BZA 
clarified that the setbacks should be measured from the district boundary line of the R-2 
(Medium Density Residential) regardless if the residential use was in a B-1 (Local 
Business District) that was next to. They (the Board) asked Mr. Casteel to come to the 
Planning Commission to help clarify the language in the Zoning Code and the Petitioners 
from US Cellular submitted what they felt like the language might be adopted as. All this 
is included in the packet on the last page of the Staff Report and their "additions" are in 
red and their "deletions" (#3 is in red and what they are adding is in blue). 

Mr. Casteel said he was asked at the work session to go back and see what other cities are 
doing and he provided his findings in paragraph one of the staff report. Mr. Casteel said 
he based his recommendation off those findings and what he thought was the intent of the 
Code to protect our residential neighborhoods and residential uses. In the future, if they 
decide to go with his recommendation, there would be no dispute where the setbacks are 
measured from. He said the Petitioners submitted change as well. and if the Board wants 
to recommend their changes they can or they can do a hybrid of the two or recommend 
something of their own. 

Mr. Casteel said he roughly looked at thirty-seven cities; that were easily accessible 
online. Of the thirty-seven of the cities he looked at, 83% or thirty-one of tho e have 
setbacks under the Use on Review section that require at least 100% of the tower setback. 
Of those thirty-one, 18 or 58% require distance greater than the height; for example 
100% of the tower plus ten feet. 

There was further discussion and a motion was made. 

MOTION: 

MADE: 
SECOND: 

VOTE: 

To accept Staff recommendation to the changes of Section 4.16 
and that it recommended to City Council. 

Eric Newberry 
Dr. Dick Pelley 
Unanimous 
MOTION PASSED 



STAFF REPORT 

ATHENS MUNICIPAL-REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

December 7, 2015 

12:00 P.M. 

CONFERENCE ROOM 

NEW BUSINESS 

2. Recommendation concerning amendments to Section 4.16 Telecommunication 
Towers Section of the Zoning Code 

During the October 19, 2015 Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) meeting for a Use on Review 
request for a telecommunication tower, there was some discrepancy in how the code was 
interpreted by the petitioners in relation to the setbacks and the fencing of these use facilities. 
The BZA asked the Planning Commission to look at clarifying the code section to ensure the 
intent of the language is clear to future petitioners. 

The petitioner of the tower request submitted language they felt would clarify the intent of our 
code. (That language is attached to this report) 

Staff was asked by the Planning Commission at the November 30, 2015 work session to research 
what other municipalities do concerning setbacks for towers. Staff researched the current zoning 
codes of thirty-seven (3 7) various counties and cities across the state, and found the following 
when it comes to Use on Review or Special Use Permit setback requirements of 
telecommunication towers when placed adjacent to a residential use or a residential district. 
Thirty-one (31) or 83% of the ones surveyed have setbacks that require at least 100% of the 
tower setback from a residential use or a residential property line. Of those 31, eighteen (18) or 
58% (which is also 49% of the total 37 surveyed) require a distance greater than the tower 
height. Six (6) or 16% of the total 37 surveyed allow a setback less than the tower height. Only 
three (3) of the total 37 surveyed or 0.08% allow the setback to be reduced with an engineer 
stamped fall zone letter. 

Based on the research results above on what other municipalities do concerning this issue, 
and what Staff and the Board of Zoning Appeals interprets as the safety intent and purpose 
of the setback requirements for towers when located next to a residential zone or use, 
Staff's Recommendation to clarify language in Section 4.16 is as follows: (Red strikethrough 
text to be omitted, and the blue underline text to be added) 

4.16. TELECOMMUNICATION STRUCTURES. 

Telecommunications Structures are nel allowed in the corporate limits tmkss wilhi�� apenn+f.l.efi 
zone. Tekcommunicalions Structures, where allmved as a permitted use Use Permitled on 
Review in theR-E. R-1. R-2, R-3, B-1. B-2, B-3, M-1. P-1. 1-1 and 1-2 Zoning Districts by this 
Ordinance, and are subject to the following requirements. 



A. Setback 

1. All towers and accessory structures that are not constructed within a utility easement shall be 
setback from the property lines a distance equal to twenty (20) percent of the tower height or the 
district yard requirement, whichever is greater. 

2. In instances when a tower and accessory structures are constructed within a utility easement 
on an existing utility structure, the tower and accessory structures shall adhere to a setback from 
the easement lines equal to twenty (20) percent of the tower height. 

3. In instances when a tower and accessory structures are constructed adjacent to a residential 
district, or a residential use (regardless of any district permilled uses or any grand[athering 
status in any zoning district) or within a residential district itself. either immediately adjacent to 
such property or across a public way, the minimum setback from all property lines o(the 
parcel/subject site-e residenliellet line er 61 residenlial dislrict measured from the base of the 
tower, shall be equal to one-hundred (100) percent of the tower height. No variance shall be 
granted fi"om this minimum setback requirement that does not conform to the requirements set 
forth in TCA 1 J-7-207.(3). 

In addition, below is the clarification of Section 4.16.1 Security to ensure applicants understand 
the entire facility is required to be fully fenced. 

J. Security 

The entire area o[the cellular tower facility (which includes all the co-location areas, but 
excludes access drives) shall be fully secured through the installation of a security ftncing/wall 
system of a minimum height of eight (8) feet and shall also be equipped with an appropriate anti
climbing device to deter unauthorized entry into the facility. f»'-lhe height ofthe aceestUJty 
structures whichever is greater. Afid.itiefl!ll-jencing may he reqMireri hy Ore Athens BeaFti-ef 
Zo-ning Appeals 8S an aesthetic I:Hxjfer on I he oultiide f?(!he secu� 


